Common English Word Errors

1. Practice / Practise
In US English, practice is used as either a verb (doing word), or noun (naming word). Hence, a doctor has a practice, and a person practices the violin. In UK english, practice is a noun, and practise is a verb. A doctor has a practice, but his daughter practises the piano.

2. Bought / Brought
Bought relates to buying something. Brought relates to bringing something. For example, I bought a bottle of wine which had been brought over from France. The easy way to remember which is which is that bring start with ‘br’ and brought also does. Buy and bought start with ‘b’ only. This is one of those difficult ones that a spelling checker won’t catch.

3. Your / You’re
Your means “belonging to you”. You’re means “you are”. The simplest way to work out the correct one to use is to read out your sentence. For example, if you say “you’re jeans look nice” expand the apostrophe. The expanded sentence would read “you are jeans look nice” - obviously nonsensical. Remember, in English, the apostrophe often denotes an abbreviation.

4. Its / It’s
As in the case above, the apostrophe denotes an abbreviation: it’s = it is. Its means “belongs to it”. The confusion arises here because we also use an apostrophe in English to denote possession - except in this case; if you want to say “the cat’s bag” you say “its bag” not “it’s bag”. “It’s” always means “it is” or “it has”. “It’s a hot day.” “it’s been fun seeing you.”

5. Two / To / Too
With a ‘w’ it means the number 2. With one ‘o’ it refers to direction: ‘to France’. With two ‘o’s it means “also” or refers to quantity - for example: “There is too much money”. A good way to remember this one is that too has two ‘o’s - ie, it has more ‘o’s than ‘to’ - therefore it refers to quantity.

6. Desert / Dessert
This is a confusing one because in English an ’s’ on its own is frequently pronounced like a ‘z’ and two ’s’s are usually pronounced as a n ’s’ (for example: prise, prissy). In this case, desert follow the rule - it means a large stretch of sand. However, dessert is pronounced “dez-urt” with the emphasis on the second syllable - ie, something we eat as part of our meal. To make matters worse, when a person leaves the army without permission, it is spelt desert. So, let’s sum up:

desert (pronounced dez’-it): dry land
desert (pronounced dez-urt’): abandon
dessert (pronounced dez-urt’): yum yum! - remember, two ’s’s because you want second helpings!

Oh - one more thing - another very common mistake is using the word dessert (two ’s’s) to mean pudding - pudding is a sweet course, often consisting of some kind of cake or icecream. Dessert is fruit or cheese - normally taken after the pudding course.

7. Dryer / Drier
If your clothes are wet, put them in a clothes dryer. That will make them drier. A hair dryer also makes hair drier.

8. Chose / Choose
This is actually quite an easy one to remember - in English we generally pronounce ‘oo’ as it is written - such as “moo”. The same rule applies here: choose is pronounced as it is written (with a ‘z’ sound for the ’s’) - and chose is said like “nose”. Therefore, if you had to choose to visit Timbuktu, chances are you chose to fly there. Chose is the past tense, choose is the present tense. 
9. Lose / Loose
This one is confusing. In this case, contrary to normal rules of English, the single ’s’ in loose is pronounced like an ’s’ - as in wearing trousers that are too loose. Lose on the other hand, relates to loss - for example: “I hope we don’t lose this game”. A good way to remember this is that in the word “lose” you have lost the second ‘o’ from loose. If you can’t remember a rule that simple, you are a loser!

10. Literally
This one is not only often used in error, it is incredibly annoying when it is used in the wrong way. Literally means “it really happened” - therefore, unless you live on a parallel universe with different rules of physics, you can not say “he literally flew out the door”. Saying someone “flew out the door” is speaking figuratively - you could say “he figuratively flew out the door” but figuratively is generally implied when you describe something impossible. Literally can only be used in the case of facts - for example: he literally exploded after swallowing the grenade. If he did, indeed, swallow the grenade and explode - that last sentence is perfectly correct. It would not be correct to say “she annoyed him and he literally exploded” unless she is Wonder Woman and her anger can cause people to blow up.
11. Fewer / Lesser

“Next year, the majority of trainers will have less trainees”.  

This sentence should be fewer trainees, not less. You should use fewer when you’re referring to a number of finite things, and less when you’re referring to a mass of stuff. So if we have fewer trainees the Deanery will give us less money. If there is less work to do we will need fewer workers.

12. Care with the word Perceive

"Any panel member who knows the trainee should be removed from the list to ensure that the trainee does not perceive that there is hidden input which would cause problems at an appeal”.
· The word perceive implies that the trainee can see something which IS there - the usual definition of perceive is become aware or conscious of (something); come to realize or understand - so the sentence implies that despite not being in the room, the educator who knows the trainee influenced the conclusion and then the trainee perceived (became aware) that this was the case. 
· The end of the sentence says that hidden input would cause problems at an appeal. But the problems would be caused by the trainee's (and their lawyer's?) belief that there had been hidden input rather than by the hidden input itself, especially because if the educator who knew them had been excluded from the discussion, there wouldn't have been any.
So, I would suggest 
· As they have not been involved in the discussion about that particular trainee, their name should not appear on the list of Panel members for that trainee's panel. This will ensure that the trainee does not come to the conclusion that their panel was prejudiced by the subjective opinion of an educator who knew them - which would be particularly important if the trainee appealed against an adverse outcome.
A bit long but I think it's important to make it clear. I think there might be a problem if a disgruntled trainee read the original sentence.
Bonus 1: I could care less
I have to add this one as a bonus because it is one I especially hate. When you say “I could care less” you are saying “I care a little so I could care less”. Most people when using this horrific sentence mean to say “I couldn’t care less” which means “I care so little I could not care less”. 

Bonus 2: Ironic
Isn’t it ironic? Actually, no, most of the time it is not. Irony, in its true form, is when you state something to a person who does not understand what you truly mean, but another person does. Essentially, it makes the hearer the brunt of the joke without their being aware of it. This is called dramatic or tragic irony because it originated on the stage where the audience knew what was happening but the victim on stage did not. The most sustained example of dramatic irony is undoubtedly Sophocles’ Oedipus Rex, in which Oedipus searches to find the murderer of the former king of Thebes, only to discover that it is himself, a fact the audience has known all along.

Another form of irony is Socratic irony, in which the person pretends to be ignorant of a subject in order to truly show the ignorance of the person with whom he is arguing.

Unfortunately, poor Alanis Morissette had no clue when she said “it’s a free ride when you’ve already paid” or “it’s like rain on your wedding day”. This is not irony - it is misfortune or coincidence.

To sum it up, basically Irony is a figure of speech in which what is stated is not what is meant. Sarcasm can be a type of Irony.
Bonus 3: Educator of vs Educator involved in

I was reading an medical article about “Educators of GP Training”.   I don’t think it’s correct to talk about Educators of GP Training. I think you can’t be an educator of training – you’re an educator of people. So, you could be an Educator of GP Trainees. Or an Educator involved in GP Training (I quite like that phrase).
Bonus 4: About the abbreviation GP

Incidentally, have just noticed something about the abbreviation GP. 

· A GP trainee is a General Practice trainee, but a trainee GP is a trainee General Practitioner. 

· GP Educator is ambiguous – if it’s General Practitioner Educator it probably means a GP who is an educator, whereas if it’s a General Practice Educator it’s an educator who educates people about General Practice. Unless it’s an educator who educates General Practitioners. 

Bonus 5: The horrible word “stakeholders”

“Remember, the purpose of this policy is to make things better for all stakeholders.”
Stakeholders is an awful word and it’s very impersonal too.  Remove the dreaded word and replace with “everyone”.  It’s softer, kinder and makes the sentence flow better.   

“Remember, the purpose of this policy is to make things better for everyone.”
Bonus 6: Is “fit for purpose” fit for purpose?

This is another commonly used phrase.  Although it says what it means, it is so commonly used that it has become “catchphrase speak”.   The Guardian style criticised it as a cliché “unfit for the purpose of good writing”.   I quite like that.  

So, instead of saying “I wonder if it is fit for purpose”, how about…

· I wonder if it is good enough to do what it was designed to do?

· I wonder if it is good enough to do the job it was designed to do?
· Will it do what we want it to do?

· Will it be reasonably suitable for that purpose?

· Will it satisfy what we are trying to achieve?
Can’t resist it ... 2 more similar words are licence/license and device/devise.
My appraiser advised me to devise a way of recording evidence better, so I can keep my licence to practise.

I took my appraiser’s advice and designed a device to record evidence, so I will be licensed and will be able to carry on working in my practice. 

A bit clumsy but you get the idea


I’m going to stop this – my head hurts.

Grammar Gita x

I thoroughly recommend the following:

· Eats, Shoots and Leaves: the zero tolerance approach towards punctuation, Truss L. London: Profile Books Ltd; 2003. (fabulous and easy to read)
· The Elements of Style by Strunk and White (a classic, first published in 1935, but updated since then; small but can be a bit heavy). 

